
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037646-2024 

Contract

Grenfell Tower Scaffolding Hire

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-037646

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04bd95  

Published 21 November 2024, 12:18pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

2 Marsham Street

LONDON

SW1P4DF

Email

commercialtenders@communities.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037646-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037646-2024
mailto:commercialtenders@communities.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-housing-communities-local-
government

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Grenfell Tower Scaffolding Hire

Reference number

CPD4126060

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44212310 - Scaffolding

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-housing-communities-local-government
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-housing-communities-local-government


Page 3 to 6

Hire agreement of Scaffolding plant at Grenfell Tower, London

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,700,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

Main site or place of performance

Grenfell Tower, London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Retention of scaffolding plant at Grenfell Tower through Hire Agreement

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend Initial Hire period by giving at least 1 week's notice.



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

For another supplier to be awarded the contract for Grenfell Tower Scaffolding, there would
be significant technical challenges which would potentially compromise the integrity of the
tower structure and thus have serious safety implications.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Grenfell Tower Scaffolding Hire

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 5 to 6

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MATTISON SCAFFOLDING LTD

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

06980311

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,700,000



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Court of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-05T00:44:46+0100
	TCPDF




